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MEETING DATE:  3/28/2023 
Case #: BZA 2023-1: 1121 Elm Street; DSV 

Petitioner’s Name: V. Scott and Sherri Sharp 
Owner’s Name: V. Scott and Sherri Sharp 

Petitioner’s Representative: V. Scott and Sherri Sharp 
Address of  Property: 1121 Elm Street, Shelbyville, IN 

Subject Property Zoning 
Classification: R1 - Single-family Residential  

Comprehensive Future Land 
use: Single-family Residential  

  North East South West 
Surrounding Properties’ 
Zoning Classifications: 

R1 – Single-family 
Residential 

R1 – Single-family 
Residential 

R1 – Single-family 
Residential 

R1 – Single-family 
Residential 

Surrounding Properties’ 
Comprehensive Future Land 

Use 

Single-family 
Residential  

Single-family 
Residential  

Single-family 
Residential  

Single-family 
Residential  

History: 
The petitioner owns their home at 1121 Elm Street. In 2013, the petitioner 
purchased 956 Tompkins Street, installed a fence (similar to the proposed) and 
turned the property into a garden oasis.  

Vicinity Map: 

 

Action Requested: 
A request for two Development Standards Variances, one from UDO 5.17 (A)(2) 
to reduce the front yard setback for a fence and one from UDO 5.18 (A)(1) to 
increase the height of  a fence in the front yard. 

 
  



– 2 – 
 

3/28/2023 - BZA 2023-1: 1121 Elm Street; DSV 

 
1. The petitioner purchased the property at 1111 Elm Street in 2022. At the time there was a dilapidated 

house on the property. The petitioner had the home demolished and debris removed. The petitioner’s 
main residence is 1121 Elm Street. The petitioner also owns 1117 Elm Street, the lot between the 
petitioner’s residence and 1111 Elm Street. The petitioner would like to make 1117 and 1111 Elm 
Street part of  their side yard and build a garden oasis on the properties. As part of  the design, they 
would like to install a fence all around the property. The fence would be located 4’ from the back of  
the sidewalk and constructed to a heigh of  4’. UDO 5.18 Residential Fence, Hedge, and Wall Standards 
does not allow fences forward of  the front plane of  a house. Placing the fence four (4) feet from the 
back of  the sidewalk would put the fence in that space. Additionally, UDO 5.17 General Fence, Hedge, 
and Wall Standards does not allow fences in front yard to be taller than 2’6”. At 4’, the fence would 
be taller than this requirement.  

 

BZA 2023-01. A Variance From UDO 5.17(A)(2) and UDO 5.18(A)(1), Fence, Hedge, and Wall 
Standards 
Finding of Fact #1 – Explain why granting the request for a development standard variance will not be 
harmful to the public health, safety and general welfare of the City of Shelbyville. 
 
Applicant provided the following response to Finding of Fact #1: “Whether or not the fence line is located 
at a distance of 4 feet from the sidewalk as opposed to 10 feet would seem irrelevant regarding public 
health. In regards to safety, having the fence 4 feet from the sidewalk provide plenty of separation 
between the pedestrian right-of-way and the barrier. Since the fence line in question will be located in the 
middle of a city block and not near a corner, a line of sight for traffic is not an issue. Furthermore, placing 
the fence closer to the sidewalk allows for incorporation of approximately 480 square feet of additional 
space that can be used for the enclosed garden feature.” 
 
The planning staff has determined that the requested variance from the setback standards for the 
front yard should not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the 
community. The planning staff believes the reduction in setback is in keeping with the character of this 
residential area and is in line with other properties in the neighborhood.  
 
Finding #1 has been satisfied by the petitioner 

 
Finding of Fact #2 – Explain why the development standard variance request will not affect the use and 
value of adjacent properties. 
Applicant provided the following response to Finding of Fact #2: “There are just 2 properties that are 
directly adjacent to the future garden area. One is our home location at 1121 Elm Street. The other is 
located aa 1107 Elm Street. Concerning these two locations (and other properties located nearby), it is 
our belief that an enclosed area of maximal size (using a 4-foot backset from Elm Street as opposed to 
10-foot) would serve the project best and potentially increase property values in the immediate vicinity. 
In our view, the location of the front fence line would have no affect regarding the adjacent neighbor’s 
use of their own property.” 
 
The planning staff has determined that the requested variance from the setback standards should not 
have a substantial adverse affect on the use and value of the adjacent areas. The petitioner 
demolished two (2) homes on lots 1111 and 1117 Elm Street. Both homes were dilapidated and in 
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disrepair, having the affect of bringing down property values in the area. With the homes removed and 
the construction of a garden, property values are stabilized.  
 
Finding #2 has been satisfied by the petitioner 
 
Finding of Fact #3 – Please state the difficulties that will be faced if the project is not granted the 
requested development standard variance. The practical difficulty shall not be self-imposed, nor based 
on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
Applicant provided the following response to Finding of Fact #3: “Locating the fence offset from the 
sidewalk by 10 feet (instead of the requested 4 feet) will cause a notable limitation in the size of the usable 
space. Such a location would force a disjointed approach towards the overall landscape plan.”  
 
The planning staff has determined that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance will result in 
a practical difficulty that is neither self-imposed nor based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction 
on economic gain. The petitioner demolished two homes adjacent to their residential property with 
the intent of building a garden oasis. Since these properties are on the “interior” of the block reducing 
the front yard setback allows the property owner to utilize more of the property for their garden and 
the increase in fence height will not be obstructive especially since the fence is not solid.   

Finding #3 has been satisfied by the petitioner 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL  
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE: BZA 2023-01: 1111 Elm Street; DSV 

FINDINGS OF FACT BY THE SHELBYVILLE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Staff Prepared  

Motion: 

(I) would like to make a motion to approve the requested development standard variances from UDO 5.17(A)(2) 
and UDO 5.18 (A)(1) to allow for a reduced front yard setback and an increase in the height of the fence in 

accordance with the plans provided to this board, pursuant to the findings of fact presented in the planning 

staff’s report. 

 

The approval of the Development Standards Variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals 

and general welfare of the community.  

 The approval of the Development Standards Variance will be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and 

general welfare of the community.  

The use and value of the area adjacent to the subject property seeking a Development Standards Variance will 
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.   
The use and value of the area adjacent to the subject property seeking a Development Standards Variance will 
be affected in a substantially adverse manner.  

 
 The strict application of the terms of the ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. The 
practical difficulty shall not be self-imposed, nor based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic 
gain. 
 
The strict application of the terms of the ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. 
The practical difficulty shall not be self-imposed, nor based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic 
gain. 

 
  Additional conditions imposed by the Board of Zoning Appeals: 

1.   

 

2.   

 

3.   

 

Shelbyville Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

 

By: ___________________________________   Attest: ______________________________________         

       Chairperson / Presiding Officer      Adam M. Rude, Secretary 

1. 

3. 

2. 


























